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CANNOCK CHASE COUNCIL 
 

NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
 

RUGELEY AND BRERETON COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

MONDAY, 10 JUNE, 2013 AT 7.00PM 
 

AT RUGELEY ROSE THEATRE, TAYLOR’S LANE, RUGELEY 
 
 
PRESENT: Cannock Chase Councillors: 
 

Grocott, M.R. (Chair) 
 

Allt, Mrs. A. 
Bennett, C. 
Dudson, A.* 
Fisher, P.A. 
 

Lovell, A. 
Molineux, G.N. 
 
 

Other District Councillor(s): 
 
Rowley, J. 
Spicer, Mrs. A. 

Toth, J. 

 
Cannock Chase Council Officers: 
 
S. Shilvock Head of Environmental Health 
S. Partridge Democratic Services Manager 
  
Representatives from the following organisations: 
 
Staffordshire Police (Sgt. D. Kenny; PC Paul Bradbury; 

PCSO Laura Sandy) 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC Cllr. G. Martin) 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC Cllr. A. Dudson*) 
Staffordshire County Council (G. Hunt) 
Lichfield Diocese (Rev. Michael Newman) 
Neighbourhood Watch (Ms. V. Singleton) 
 
Approximately 10 local residents 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
  
 Councillor M.R. Grocott was elected as Chairman, and Councillor J. 

Johnson as Vice-Chairman for the current Municipal Year. 
  
2. Apologies 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from CCDC Councillors B. 
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Bottomer; D.N. Davies; and J. Johnson.   
  
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
 None. 
  
4. Notes 

 
 The notes of the meeting held on 11 March, 2013 were accepted as a 

correct record. 
  
5. Matters Arising (Not Otherwise Covered on the Agenda) 

 
 None. 

 
The Chairman took the opportunity to remind Members of the District 
Council, and Town and Parish Councils present, that the forum was 
intended primarily for residents to raise points with them, not for 
Members to use it as a talking shop or a means of scoring points off one 
another.   

  
6. Questions for Staffordshire Police 

 
No questions had been submitted in advance, but the Police 
representatives invited questions from the floor.   
 
Concerns were raised about parking issues in the following locations: 

• Bryans Lane, near Fierro’s Garage, between Market Street and 
Forge Road; 

• Sneydlands (parking restricted to residents, which might be causing 
knock-on effect in vicinity). 

• Drop-offs and pick-ups outside John Bamford School. 
 
The Chairman asked Mark Keeling, Community Infrastructure Liaison 
Manager, SCC (Highways), to make a note of the areas of concern. 
 
In respect of school drop offs and pick ups, PC Bradbury advised that 
this was a problem common to all schools.  If there was a particular 
problem at any time, generally, the school crossing patrols would ask 
the police to attend to sort out the situation.   
 
Finally, Sgt. Kenny advised that, from a policing perspective, the 
Rugeley Charter Fair had been extremely.  Councillors said that they 
were pleased to hear this and thanked the police for their support at the 
event. 

  
7. Question(s) Submitted by Mrs. Margaret Beardsmore, Work Party 

Coordinator, Inland Waterways Association 
 
Mrs. Beardsmore had submitted apologies that she would not be able to 
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attend the Forum.  The Chairman read out her questions and the 
responses provided by Officers of the Council, as detailed on the 
agenda.  (Questions and answers shown below.) 
 

• We have been promised a litter bin on Wolseley Road, by the 
long path which goes down to the canal. When is this going to 
be installed please?  
 
Steve Clarke, CCDC, had responded to Mrs. Beardsmore, and it is 
intended that a bin be installed as part of a planned programme in 
the area in early June. 
 

• Dog poo, litter, and ant-social behaviour is an on-going issue 
along the canal in Rugeley. This gives a bad impression of the 
town to visitors, and is an ongoing source of irritation to 
residents. Is it possible to set up a 'working group' with police, 
Councillors and other interested parties in order to try and 
reduce this problem?  
 
Duncan Rollo, Partnership Manager, Cannock LPT (Police) had 
advised that he was more than happy to assist with these issues, 
as he chairs the Multi Agency Briefing Hub, that meets three times 
a week to discuss the issues that sit outside the Police arena and 
require a number of agencies working together to resolve.  He 
would also be happy to visit the areas of concern and would 
arrange to meet Mrs. Beardsmore on her return from holiday.   
 

• The Tesco development has now started. What is the situation 
regarding the promised S106 money?  The Leathermill Lane 
area of the town is part of the conservation area and is the 
main 'official' visitor boat moorings for Rugeley. These boaters 
provide a vital source of tourist income for our shopkeepers 
and it is important to create a good impression.  The S106 
money is intended to go towards improvements in this area 
but to date there has been no consultation with Inland 
Waterways Association, who have organised many work 
parties in Rugeley to improve the canalside.  There also does 
not seem to have been any consultation recently with Canal 
and River Trust. I would appreciate clarification on this issue 
please.  
 
The Planning Department had provided the following detailed 
response:  
 
The S106 monies have been received and are allocated as follows: 
 
1. £310,000 is for an improved pedestrian link from the store to 

the town centre + environmental improvements in the town 
centre. 

2. £48,000 is for an improved cycle link from the store to the by-
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pass. 
3. £55,000 is for improvements to the canal towpath. 
4. £180,000 is for improved bus services/bus infrastructure. 
 
The Council are currently working up a scheme to deliver item 1 
and would be happy to talk to the IWA as well as the Canals and 
Rivers Trust about item 3 and how this might be linked with item 2. 
 
In the first instance representatives of IWA as well as the Canals 
and Rivers Trust should contact Peter Scholes - Principal 
Landscape and Countryside Officer.” 
 

 With regard to the S.106 monies, Councillor N. Stanley, Rugeley Town 
Council, advised that the response appeared to conflict with other 
information given to RTC in an e-mail dated 09/05/13, in respect of 
improvements in Brook Square and the proposed Miners’ Memorial and 
what S.106 monies were being used for this.  Apparently, the e-mail 
listed 3 different sources of S.106 monies, and he considered that there 
appeared to be inconsistencies or inaccuracies between that and the 
response provided to the Forum.  He asked ‘When will Rugeley Town 
Council and the people of Rugeley know which monies are being 
used?’, and stated that it was “questionable” whether the right money 
was being used for the right purpose. 
 
Officers were unable to respond to the specific matters raised, but 
advised that they would seek clarification, and ask appropriate 
colleagues to respond to the Town Council. 

  
8. The Old Chancel, St. Augustine’s Church, Rugeley 

 
The Reverend Michael Newman attended with Graham Hunt, 
Staffordshire County Council, to provide an update.   He reiterated 
previous advice that, legally, the building had to be declared redundant 
for the purposes of worship in the town as the church belonged to the 
town and it had to be shown that adequate, or better, facilities existed 
elsewhere.  The Church Buildings Council had visited the building and 
prepared an assessment report, and the Architectural Heritage Trust 
was preparing an options analysis to consider viable future uses.   
 
The Reverend Newman advised that the Old Chancel would definitely 
be repaired to ensure its integrity and likely improved.  £3,000 AHF 
grant monies had been promised for initial works, which were subject to 
match funding from other sources.  It was hoped that the Heritage 
Lottery Fund would assist, and SCC Cllr. G. Martin had also offered to 
contribute.   
 
Greenwoods Heritage Advisers in Lichfield had offered their services 
free of charge initially, and had estimated the cost of building around 
the current outline to provide a tourist / heritage facility would be in the 
region of up to £500,000.  Moving forward, it was likely that the Diocese 
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would retain ownership and lease it to a charitable management trust 
for 99 years.   

  
9. Cannock Chase Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Stafford 

and Surrounds CCG 
 
Andrew Donald, Chief Officer, NHS Stafford & Surrounds CCG and 
NHS Cannock Chase CCG, spoke about the role of the CCG’s and 
responded to questions.  Briefly, he advised that the CCG’s had 
officially come into being on 1 April, 2013; were two separate 
organisations with a shared management structure (35 people), and a 
combined budget of £304m, covering a population of 270,000 (132,000 
in Cannock Chase area, i.e. CCDC plus Huntington; Cheslyn Hay and 
Great Wyrley).   
Mr. Donald confirmed that the CCGs were not responsible for 
commissioning GP services; dentists; optometrists; or specialised care 
services.  All the CCG’s monies would be spent on services in hospitals.  
 
In response to a request for clarification about the CCG’s role in not re-
opening Stafford A&E on a 24 hour basis, he advised that the 
consultant doctors and GP’s had agreed that, while it was possible to 
re-open 24/7, it was not considered 100% clinically safe to do so.  As it 
stood, it was possible to provide 100% consultant coverage across the 
14 hrs per day that A&E was open.  Monitoring of patient numbers since 
1 December, 2012 indicated that patient numbers had not changed, and 
the same number attended during the 14 hours period as had attended 
when open for 24 hours.  This suggested that people may have 
attended when it suited them, and not for any other critical reason.  It 
was also noted that alternative provision had been made for admission, 
where necessary, other than via A&E. 
 
In respect of the future of Cannock and Stafford hospitals, Mr. Donald 
assured the forum that the hospitals would not close, though they may 
be required to review the services offered at each, to take account of 
the £20m funding shortfall that was faced.  The CCG’s aspirations were 
for as many services as possible to be retained locally where it was 
clinically safe and financially viable to do so.  Personally, he believed 
that what would be provided would be more than people anticipated. 

  
10. Mid-Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Because of the ongoing Trust Special Administration, nobody was in 
attendance.  However, the Chairman read out the dates of the proposed 
public meeting, including one in Rugeley scheduled for Wednesday, 3 
July, at 7.00pm at the Leahall Miners Welfare Club.  
 
Members and members of the public present all expressed concerns 
about the futures of the hospitals, and commented that the Stafford 
crisis had been shown to be the thin end of the wedge with a further 10 
hospitals within a 50 mile radius in a broadly similar situation. 
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For the CCG’s, Mr. Donald reiterated that they did not want the 
hospitals to close, and the challenge was to get the best possible 
services that could be afforded, taking account of the £20m funding 
gap.   

  
11. Questions for Staffordshire County Council (Highways) 

 
Mrs. Hazel Southwell of Arch Street, Rugeley, had enquired why 
(utilities) works had stopped on Armitage Road in Rugeley.  Residents 
were concerned at a lack of progress; inconvenience caused as a result 
(no through access to pedestrians); and the site being in a dangerous 
state (a “chasm” had opened.).  Apparently, work men had appeared 
and then disappeared and not been back since (as at 31/05/13).   
 
Mark Keeling, Community Infrastructure Liaison Manager, SCC 
(Highways), advised that the works were being undertaken by Western 
Power Distribution who had discovered a void under the road surface 
(the “chasm”), which had probably been caused by a water leak.  There 
had been some dispute between WPD and Severn Trent as to who was 
responsible for its repair, and the County had decided to take over the 
site to effect a repair and get things moving.  SCC would then bill the 
respective utilities companies.  Unfortunately, it was unclear the extent 
of the repair required, though it was expected to be substantial and 
could last throughout the summer.   
 
Members enquired about repairs to the wall at the entrance to the 
Lower Birches estate.  Mr. Keeling advised that the damaged wall and 
hedge remained in the ownership of the developer. 

  
12. Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Services 

 
No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting for the Fire 
and Rescue Services, consequently no representative had been sent to 
the meeting.   
 
No other matters were raised for referral back to the Fire and Rescue 
Service. 

  
13. Any Other Business  

 
Councillor N. Stanley, Rugeley Town Council, raised the following 
matters: 
 
Contribution to Christmas Lights - Confirmation was sought as to 
whether or not CCDC would be contributing to the Christmas lights in 
Rugeley (and also in Brereton and the other parishes), as in previous 
years.  Cllr. Stanley had written asking this question earlier in the year, 
but was still awaiting a formal reply. 
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(An Officer had previously replied by e-mail, but, unfortunately, had 
inadvertently used the Town Council’s “contact us” web link.  However, 
to avoid confusion, Mr. S. Schofield, Senior Technical Officer had 
subsequently written back to confirm that the allocation would be 
£2,310.66 per ward, thus totalling £6,931.98 for the 3 wards.) 
 
Localisation of Support for Council Tax - Cllr. Stanley asked when RTC 
and the other parishes could expect ‘their’ monies to be forwarded to 
them?  (£34K for RTC; £8.5K for B&R; and a total of £14.5K for the 
others.)  He referred to a letter from the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government advising that the Government’s 
clear intention was that billing authorities should collect and pass on 
monies collected on behalf of parishes.   
 

CCDC Cllr. A. Lovell promised to look into the matter, and expressed 

concern at the apparent lack of effective communication between 

CCDC and the parishes.  (For information, the Democratic Services 

Manager advised that the Chief Executive had a scheduled meeting 

with the Parish Clerks arranged for 27 June, 2013.) 

 

CCDC Cllr. J. Toth, who was also present, said that he believed that 

CCDC had not taken up the Government’s offer in this regard, so may 

not be required to do what Cllr. Stanley was asking for. 

 

Officers were unable to respond to the specific matters raised, but 

advised that they would seek clarification, and ask appropriate 

colleagues to respond to the Town Council. 

 

(The following response was subsequently provided to the Town 

Council by Mr. R. Kean, Head of Finance: 

 

“Question re: Localisation of Support for Council Tax & payment 
of Government Grant 
 
The precepts for Parishes/ Town Councils are made in two equal 
instalments in April and September of each year. 
The first payment for 2013-14 was made on the 8 April 2013 and 
included 50% of the Government Grant as detailed in the Table below. 
 
Parish/ 
Town 
Council 

Total 
amount of 
Precept  

Amount 
Raised by 
Council 
Tax  

Government 
Grant 
allocation 

First 
Instalment  
50% 

 £ £ £ £ 

Rugeley 319,920 285,552 34,368 159,960 
Brereton & 
Ravenhill 

50,647 42,212 8,435 25,324 
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Analysis of First instalment 

Rugeley  142,776 17,184 159,960 

Brereton & 
Ravenhill 

 21,106 4,218 25,324 

 
I hope this resolves the question raised at the Forum but please do not 
hesitate to contact me if you require any further clarification.”) 

  
 Redbrook Lane: Illegal Dumping and Insect Infestation – A Member 

thanked Cllr. C. Bennett, Environment Portfolio Leader, and Officers for 
the work that had been undertaken to resolve the problems arising from 
the illegal dumping in Redbrook Lane.  The Portfolio Leader advised 
that the Council had issues a statutory notice on the site owner giving 
them 48 hours to commence works.  Failing this, the Council would 
begin a disinfestation programme and legal proceedings would be 
instigated against the owner of the premises, with a charge laid against 
the property to recover costs incurred from any future sale. 

  
 Mobile Units Outside Morrisons – Councillor R. Jones advised of a 

potential problem that could arise in the event of an emergency 
evacuation from Morrison’s as a result of mobile units used to display 
plants for sale.  The issue was acknowledged, though it was unclear 
whose jurisdiction it might fall into, and the matter would be kept under 
a watching brief. 

  
14. Next Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 10 September, 2013.  Venue: Rugeley Rose Theatre.   

  
15. Forward Agenda for Future Meetings 

 
The Chairman reminded those present that pro formas were attached to 
their agendas for questions / items to be raised at the next meeting.   
 

  
 The meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 

      
CHAIRMAN 


